

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
AT CHARLESTON**

**B.P.J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316
Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin**

**WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, et al.,**

Defendants,

and

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendant-Intervenor.

**THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST
VIRGINIA**

Douglas P. Buffington, II (WV Bar # 8157)
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Curtis R. A. Capehart (WV Bar # 9876)
Deputy Attorney General
Jessica A. Lee (WV Bar # 13751)
Assistant Solicitor General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305-0220
Email: Curtis.R.A.Capehart@wvago.gov
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Facsimile: (304) 558-0140

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiff Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits. 4

 A. Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed
 On The Merits..... 4

 1. The State’s Objective Is Important 7

 2. Section 25d Serves The State’s Objective 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Title IX Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed On The
 Merits 12

 1. The Purposes And Achievements Of Title IX 12

 2. Section 25d Furthers, Not Violates, Title IX 15

 II. Neither The Balance Of Hardships Nor The Public Interest Favors
 An Injunction 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biediger v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	14, 16, 17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n.</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 755 F. App’x. 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	16
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>McCormick v. School Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	12, 14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	4, 8
<i>Quincy Bell & Mrs A v. Tavistock & Portman NHS Found. Trust</i> [2020].....	4
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	1, 2, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	1, 5, 6, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 19
U.S. Const. Amendment	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	4
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	16
W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d.....	1, 2, 3, 8, 17
Regulations	
34 C.F.R § 106.32.....	16
34 C.F.R § 106.33.....	16
34 C.F.R § 106.34.....	16
34 C.F.R § 106.40.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.41	3, 13, 16
34 C.F.R § 106.43.....	16
34 C.F.R § 106.52.....	16
34 C.F.R § 106.59.....	16
34 C.F.R § 106.61	16
Other Authorities	
DJ HANDELSMAN, ET AL., CIRCULATING TESTOSTERONE AS THE HORMONAL BASIS OF SEX DIFFERENCES IN ATHLETIC PERFORMANCE, 39 <i>Endocrine Reviews</i> 803, 805 (2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Joanna Harper, <i>Race Times For Transgender Athletes</i> , 6 J. of Sporting Cultures & Identities, no. 1 (2015)	11
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF GEN. COUNSEL, MEMORANDUM FOR ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF OCR (Jan. 8. 2021)	14
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF C.R., OCR-00016, CLARIFICATION OF INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS POLICY GUIDANCE: THE THREE-PART TEST (Jan. 16 1996).....	14
U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., OFFICE OF C.R., PROTECTING CIVIL RIGHTS, ADVANCING EQUITY (Apr. 2015)	14
